UNICEF



Treaty Series No. 71 (1968)

Exchange of Notes

between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, acting on behalf of the Government of Bahrain, and the United Nations Children's Fund

extending to Bahrain the Agreement signed at London on 7 October 1953 and the Protocol signed at New York on 7 July 1959

New York, 18 March/9 April 1968

[The Agreement entered into force on 9 April 1968]

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs by Command of Her Majesty August 1968

LONDON

HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

9d. net

EXCHANGE OF NOTES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BAHRAIN, AND THE UNITED NATIONS CHILDREN'S FUND EXTENDING TO BAHRAIN THE AGREEMENT SIGNED AT LONDON ON 7 OCTOBER 1953 AND THE PROTOCOL SIGNED AT NEW YORK ON 7 JULY 1959

No. 1

The United Kingdom Permanent Representative to the United Nations to the Executive Director of the United Nations Children's Fund

(18/34/9)

Sir,

New York, 18 March, 1968.

On instructions from Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, I have the honour to inform you that the Government of Bahrain have expressed a desire that arrangements might be made whereby they could participate in assistance from the United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund and in this connection, I have the honour to propose that, in accordance with the desire of that Government, the Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund, which was signed at London on the 7th of October, 1953,(¹) and the Protocol to that Agreement, which was signed at New York on the 7th of July, 1959,(²) shall, pending further consideration of possible revision of those instruments be regarded as extended to Bahrain, for the conduct of whose international relations the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern

If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the United Nations, I have the honour to propose that this Note and your reply in that sense shall be regarded as constituting an Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom, acting on behalf of the Government of Bahrain, and the United Nations.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

CARADON

(1) " Treaty Series No. 75 (1953) ", Cmd. 8981.

(2) " Treaty Series No. 78 (1959) ", Cmnd. 888.

2

No. 2

The Executive Director of the United Nations Children's Fund to the United Kingdom Permanent Representative to the United Nations

New York,

Sir.

9 April 1968.

I have the honour to refer to your letter 18/34/9 of 18 March 1968 which reads as follows:

[As in No. 1]

I am pleased to confirm the acceptance by the United Nations Children's Fund of the proposal in your letter quoted above. Your letter and this reply shall accordingly be regarded as constituting an Agreement between your Government and the United Nations Children's Fund.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

E. J. R. HEYWARD (for Henry R. Labouisse)

Printed in England by Her Majesty's Stationery Office

20507-90 38978 Dd. 146787 K 11 8/68

HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE Government Bookshops

49 High Holborn, London w.c.1
423 Oxford Street, London w.1
13A Castle Street, Edinburgh 2
109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff CFI 1Jw
Brazennose Street, Manchester 2
50 Fairfax Street, Bristol BSI 3DE
258/9 Broad Street, Birmingham 1
7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AY

۱

Government publications are also available through any bookseller